

Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, 21-380

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,
Petitioners and Cross-Respondents,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, et al.,
Respondents and Cross-Petitioners.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AUBREY NELSON
AND SAM EVANS-BROWN,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT OF
TRIBAL AND FEDERAL DEFENDANTS**

APRIL E. OLSON,
Counsel of Record
GLENNAS'BA AUGBORNE ARENTS
WOUTER ZWART
ROTHSTEIN DONATELLI LLP
1501 West Fountainhead Pkwy.,
Suite 360
Tempe, AZ 85282
(480) 921-9296
aeolson@rothsteinlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

[Additional Captions Listed On Inside Cover]

—————◆—————
CHEROKEE NATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, et al.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

DEB HAALAND, Secretary of the
U.S. Department of the Interior, et al.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DEB HAALAND, Secretary,
U.S. Department of the Interior, et al.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. OPENNESS IN ADOPTION AND CONNECTION TO FAMILIES AND TRIBES IS IN THE BEST INTEREST OF CHILDREN.....	4
A. Openness in Adoption.....	5
B. Sam and Aubrey’s Adoption Story	8
C. Openness in Adoption Benefits Indian Children.....	14
II. THE ICWA DOES NOT PREVENT NON-INDIANS FROM ADOPTING OR FOSTERING INDIAN CHILDREN.....	18
A. The ICWA does not exclude non-Indians from placement	19
B. Nearly All States Have Laws Similar to the ICWA’s Preference for Extended Family.....	21
C. The Good Cause Exception Facilitates the Protection of Indian Children’s Best Interests in Specific Cases	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	20, 21
<i>In re Appeal in Pima County Juvenile Action No. S-903</i> , 130 Ariz. 202, 635 P.2d 187 (App. 1981).....	17
<i>In re Betty Z.</i> , No. A-20-509, 2021 WL 1100127 (Neb. Ct. App. Mar. 23, 2021), <i>review denied</i> (May 11, 2021).....	25
<i>In re D.L.</i> , 2013 OK CIV APP 30, 298 P.3d 1203	19
<i>In re Guardianship of Q.G.M.</i> , 1991 OK 29, 808 P.2d 684	20
<i>In re N.S.</i> , 55 Cal. App. 5th 816, 269 Cal. Rptr. 3d 732 (2020).....	25
<i>Matter of D.A.</i> , 314 Or. App. 385, 499 P.3d 876 <i>review denied sub nom. Dep't of Hum. Servs. v. D.E.A.</i> , 368 Or. 787, 498 P.3d 808 (2021).....	25
<i>Matter of Welfare of Child of K. M.-A. R.-L.</i> , No. A21-1660, 2022 WL 2125164 (Minn. Ct. App. June 13, 2022)	25
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holy- field</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	15, 22
<i>Navajo Nation v. Ariz. Dep't of Econ. Sec.</i> , 230 Ariz. 339 (App. 2012).....	26
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep't of Child Safety</i> , No. 1 CA- JV 21-0225, 2022 WL 402700 (Ariz. Ct. App. Feb. 10, 2022).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pearson Y. v. Dep’t of Child Safety, L.Y.</i> , No. 1 CA-JV 20-0097, 2020 WL 5200968 (Ariz. App. Sept. 1, 2020).....	25
<i>Samuelson v. Little River Band of Ottawa Indians-Enrollment Comm’n</i> , 06-113-AP, 2007 WL 6900788 (Little River Ct. App. 2007).....	12, 16
<i>State in Int. of A.R.F.</i> , 2021 UT App. 31, 484 P.3d 1185 (Utah Ct. App. Mar. 18, 2021)	25
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	18

STATUTES

10 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 10-40.4 (2022)	4
25 U.S.C. § 1902	15
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4).....	18
25 U.S.C. § 1911(d).....	18
25 U.S.C. § 1912(a).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a).....	21, 24, 25
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(1)	19
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b).....	24
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(i)	19
25 U.S.C. § 1915(c).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(19)	23
Indian Child Welfare Act (ICWA) 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1963	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Fam. Code § 262.114(c)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tex. Fam. Code § 262.752	21
Tex. Fam. Code § 264.751	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8-104	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8-514	22
Ind. Code § 31-34-4-2	22
Ind. Code § 31-9-2-107	22
Iowa Code Ann. § 232B.5(8) (2022)	4
LSA-Ch.C. Art. 622	22
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 260.761(3) (2021)	4
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-28-2	5
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 32A-28-5	5
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 95-587 (1977)	24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
25 C.F.R. § 23.132(c)(1)	11
25 C.F.R. § 23.132(c)(1)-(5)	24
40 Tex. Admin. Code § 700.1309	21
Ariz. R. P. Juv. Ct. 320	22
Deborah H. Siegel, <i>Open Adoption and Adoles-</i> <i>cence</i> , 89 FAM. IN SOC. 366 (2008)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Deborah H. Siegel & Susan Livingston Smith, <i>Openness in Adoption from Secrecy and Stigma to Knowledge and Connections</i> , Evan B. Donaldson Adoption Institute (Mar. 2012)	5, 6
Gretchen M. Wrobel et al., <i>Openness In Adoption and the Level of Child Participation</i> , 67 CHILD DEV. 2358 (1996)	8
Guidelines for Implementing the Indian Child Welfare Act, BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS (Dec. 2016), https://www.bia.gov/sites/default/files/dup/assets/bia/ois/pdf/idc2-056831.pdf	24
Harriet E. Gross, <i>Open Adoption: A Research-Based Literature Review and New Data</i> , 72 CHILD WELFARE 269 (1993).....	7
Harold D. Grotevant, <i>Chapter 4: Re-Thinking “Family” in the US</i> to REPRODUCTIVE DISRUPTIONS: GENDER, TECH., AND BIOPOLITICS IN THE NEW MILLENNIUM (2007).....	7
Harold D. Grotevant & Ruth D. McRoy, <i>Openness in Adoption: Exploring Family Connections</i> (1998).....	7
Harold D. Grotevant et al., <i>Openness in Adoption: Outcomes for Adolescents within Their Adoptive Kinship Networks</i> , APA PSYCHINFO (2005).....	7
Irving N. Berlin, <i>Anglo Adoptions of Native-Americans: Repercussions in Adolescents</i> , 17 AM. ACAD. CHILD PSYCHIATRY 387 (1978).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jerica M. Berge et al., <i>Adolescents' Feelings About Openness in Adoption: Implications for Adoption Agencies</i> , 85 CHILD WELFARE 1011 (2006).....	7
Julie K. Kohler et al., <i>Adopted Adolescents' Pre-occupation with Adoption: The Impact on Adoptive Family Relationships</i> , 64 J. MARRIAGE & FAMILY 93 (2002).....	8
Kimberly A. Powell & Tamara D. Afifi, <i>Uncertainty Management and Adoptees' Ambiguous Loss of their Birth Parents</i> , 22 J. SOC. & PERS. RELATIONSHIPS 129 (2005)	8
Linda F. Cushman et al., <i>Chapter 4: Openness in Adoption: Experiences and Social Psychological Outcomes Among Birth Mothers to FAMILIES AND ADOPTION</i> (Harriet E. Gross & Marvin B. Sussman eds.) (1997).....	7
Marianne Berry et al., <i>The Role of Open Adoption in the Adjustment of Adopted Children and Their Families</i> , 20 CHILD. & YOUTH SERV. REV. 151 (1998).....	7
Martin D. Topper, <i>Drinking Patterns, Culture Change, Sociability, and Navajo Adolescents</i> , 1 ADDICTIVE DISEASES: AN INT'L J. 97 (1974)	16
<i>Placement of Children with Relatives</i> , CHILD WELFARE INFORMATION GATEWAY (Jan. 2018), https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubPDFs/placement.pdf	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Susan M. Henney et al., <i>Evolution and resolution: Birthmothers' Experience of Grief And Loss at Different Levels of Adoption Openness</i> , 24 J. SOC. & PERSONAL RELATIONSHIPS 875 (2007)	7
<i>The Indian Child Welfare Act: The Gold Standard of Child Welfare Practice Brief</i> , PARTNERS FOR OUR CHILDREN (Feb. 2019).....	21
Xiaoja Ge et al., <i>Bridging the Divide: Openness in Adoption and Post-adoption Psychosocial Adjustment Among Birth and Adoptive Parents</i> , 22 J. FAM. PSYCH. 529 (2008)	7
